Original Agreement No. or PO No. (A-11997)

AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quinn Power Systems AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Provide Maintenance for the Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generators

This Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated March 9, 2009, is
entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”),
and Quinn Power Systems (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2010 via
Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2012 via Renewal &
Amendment No.3; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to
allow for existing services to continue.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORLE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-11997).

2.  Section 2., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this
Agreement is from March 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant fo this
Agreement” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from March 1, 2009 to June 30,
2014 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement.”

3.  Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and 3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 4 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

4. A copy of this Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original
Agreement (No. A-11997).

5. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2013,

5/4/12 ver



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set
forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

() ,/\) J/I/Cﬂ Dated

Signature 1 |
(Signau‘l'ye #‘Chair, President, or Vice-President)***

. " ERIL Men.
w:; VPl ewean

G:/ﬂ‘[;g

Printed Name ANW@N 4 \i (/\ji TNBMIK) Title
Signature 2 ‘7\ M Dated
(Signature of Secretary, Assl. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) ***
Printed Name L-' ind> Mersn " Title

Hlel i3

éeore:hnv“-l
&

**HINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the parinership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if

any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Dated

Signature
Purchasing Manager

__ﬁ(f‘D .
Signature LA

NMC - CEO

Dated

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles 7, McKee, County Counsel

CiR AN

Anne Brauer
Deputy Attorney for County and NMC

Dated: L/unzq) ,D—a 2013

Approved as to fiscal Provisions:

Gary Gibouby

Monterey County udltor/Controller’ s Office

Dated: SJDN , 2013

5/4/12 ver

‘((JLB’W




Monterey County ~ File #: A 12-192 Page 1 of 2

Monterey Caunty Home Search Agenda ltems Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meatings Agenda Info 2009-2012

Hshara B0 WREE) P Alerts

Details Reparts
File #: A12-152 Name: Quinn Power Systems Renevial &
Type: BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda
Flle created: 10/12/2012 In controf: Board of Supervisors
On agenda; 12/4/2012 Flnal actlon:
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medleal Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to and
Titie: Amendment No. 3 to the Agreemant (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systams for Maintenance for Caterpillar

Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services atNMC, extending the Agreement to June
30, 2043 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $180,000 in the agdregate,

Sponsars: Sid Cato
Afachments; _Oulnn Power Systems, Complatad Board Order
History (0) Text

Title
Authorize the Purchasing Mamager for Natividad Medica! Center (NMC) to execute Renewa! to and Amendment No, 3 to
the Apreetnent (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Blectric Sets and

Emergency 6 Power Generator Servicas at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 for a revised total
Agreement amount not to exceed $180,000 in the aggregate.

Report

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supetvisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center {(NMOC) to
execute Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11997) with Quinn Power Systems for Maintenance for
Caterpillar Diesel Ilectric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June
30,2013 for & revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $180,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY /DISCUSSION:

Quinn Pewer Systems has provided emergency generator and eutomatic transfer switch preventive maintenance and
testing services for Natividad Medical Center since March of 2009,

The Life Safety Cade requires the hospital to provide reliable emergency slectrical power to alarm systems, exit route
and exit sign {llumination, emergoncy communication systems, elevators, equipment that could cause patient harm when
it fails, inchuding life support systems, blood, bone, and tissue storage systems, medical air compressors, medical and
surglcal vacuum systems, and ereas in which loss of power could result in patient harm, including operating rooms,
1ecovery rooms, obstetrical delivery rooms, nurseries, and urgent care areas. Maintaining the reliability of the emergency
electrical system requires periodic preventive maintenance to be performed.

In addition, the Joint Commission requires that monthly emergency generator tests are conducted with a dynamic load
that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or teets the marufacturer's recommended prime movers
exhaust gas temperature. If the hospital does not meet either the 30% of natneplate tating or the recommended exhaust
gas temperature during any of the monfhly tests then they must test cach emergency generator once every 12 months
using supplemental (dynamio or static) loads of, 25% of nameplate rating for 30 minutes, followed by 50% of nameplate
rating for 30 minutes, followed by 75% of nameplate rating for 60 minutes, for a total of 2 contintious hours.

Af least once every 36 months, hospitals must test each emergency generator under dynamic or static load that is at least
30% of the namepliate rating of the generator or meets the manmfacurer's recommended prime movers' exhaust gas
temperature for a mintimum of 4 continuous hours,

hitp:/fmenterey legistar.com/LegislationDetzil aspx?ID=1241730&GUIND=78B4A814-B64... 12/7/2012



Montetey County - File #: A 12-192 Page 2 of 2

In addition to the generator maintenance and testing, the automatic transfer switches are required to be maintained in

operating condition to provide automatic restoration of power for emergency circuits within ten seconds after normal
power failure,

A written record of inspection, performance, exetcising period and repairs shall be maintained and available.

An Amendment was sent to the vendor but documents were not returned in time to amend the agreement before it
expired, Therefore NMC was required to do a renewal to the existing agreement in order to maintain these necessary
services,

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 as to legal form and risk provigions.
Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Renewal to and Amendment No, 3 as to fiscal provisions. The

Renewal to and Amendment No, 3 has alse been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of
Trustees.

FINANCING:

"The cost for this Renewal to and Amendment No. 3 is $40,000 and is inoluded in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Adopted
Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: James Karl: Engineering Direcior, 783-2602
Approved by: Harry Wels, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2533

Attachments: Renewal, Amendments 2 and 1, Agreement

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail aspx?ID=1241730&GUID=78B4A814-B64... 12/7/2012



i

Monterey County

168" West Alisal Strest,
46t-Floor
7 Balivas; CA 93804
Board Order 631,785 5066

Agresment No.: A-11887

Upon mnotion of Bupervisor Sailnag, ssoonded. by Suparvisor Armenty, and carried Isy thoge memberg
preserni, the Board of Supervisons herehy:

Authorized the Purchasing hManager. for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to excoute Renewsl to and
Amenitiment No. 3 to-the Agreenent (A-11997) with Quin Power Systemns for Mainterance for
Caterpitiar Diesel Electric Sets-and Emergency 6 Power Generator Services at NMC, exteading the
Agreernent to June 30 2013 for a revised total Agreement amountnot to excesd $180,000 in the
ARgregals.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 4th day of Deceniber 2012, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salivas, Potter, apd Patker
NOES:  None '
ABSENT: Nons

1, Gradl T, Borkowski, Cleck ofthe Board of S’ﬁpcrvis.ars of the-Uountyof Monlatey; State 61 Caltfornia, hersby gleftiéfy that
tha foregaing i & trus.copy of ap-original wrder 6iald Boged of Sopervisors duly made and enterred in fhe minutes faores! of
Minure. Bejok 76 for fhie meeting en Beoensber 4, 2017

Pated: December 6,2012 i Gl T, Borkowsld, Clork of the Xoard of Supervisers
File Numver: A 12-19% Cougty of Moutetey, Stats of Callfornls.

-f'} [
By, x’w@‘ A a R O

Cf beramdese 5
Daputy




RENEWAL
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND
QUINN POWER SYSTEMS

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter,
“RENEWAL”) is made and entered into, by and between the Natividad Medical Center (County of
Monterey), a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafier, “County™), and Quinn Power
Systems (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR ate referred
to as the “Parties.”).

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Professional Services
(hereinafter, “Agreement™), on March 01, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 01, 2010 (hersinafter, “Amendment No, 1”) and
amencded on July 01, 2011 (hereinafier, “Amendment No. 2"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and all Amendments are attached hereto as Attachment 1; and
WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning July 01,
2012, and increase the amount payable by $40,000.00 to continue to provide services associated with
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6 Power Generatots services within
the County of Montergy. '

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby renewed on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment
1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

2. The term of this RENEWAL is from July 01, 2012 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing,

3. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in
Attachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL. The total amount payable
by County to CONTRACTOR shall noi exceed the sum of $180,000.00

4, If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this
RENEW AL, the pravisions of this RENEW AL shall govern.

Page 1 of 2
Renewal of Professional Services Agreement
Cuinn Power Sysiemns
Maintenance for Caterpiliar Diesel Electric Sets Fiergency Power Generators
Natividad Meadical Center

Term: July 01, 2012 thru June 30, 2613
Not to Excead: $180,000,00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreerment with this Amendment on the basis set forth in
this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR

Signature 1 QM Dated May 03, 2012

Printed Name _RObert »d Allen Tile M.P. & General Manager
Signature 2 j_; W Daed May 03, 2012

Printed Name N0 Martin Title  Secretary

¥**INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is ¢ corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of iwo specified
officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If

CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individuel shall set forth the name of the buszness, if
ary and shall personaily sign the Agreement,

NATIVIDAD ME%L C }Tﬂz
Signature .;//Z:) Dated j//wéﬁf «/ ?._-r’

Purchasing Manager

+
Signature i(; Datad ¢ ,' QJ L
NMC -CEO

Approved as fo Legality and Legal Form:
Churles J, McKee, County Coungal

ey ) et

[
Stacy Swetta, Deputy
Attomeys for County and NMC

il
Dited: 8}’{, !5 L2012

Revigwsd %Wiﬂﬂb

Auditor-Contraller
County of Monterey

65,\3\(3"




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING; May 24, 2011 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchesing Manager for Nativided Medical Cemter (NMC)
to execute Amendment #2 to the Agresment with Quinn Power Sysiems
for Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Emergency 6
Power Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed $140,000
in the aggregate and $40,000 for the veriod July 1, 2011 1o June 30, 2012,

DEPARTMENT:  Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 1o the Agreement with Quint Power Systems for
Maintenance for Caterpillar Diesel Electric Sets and Bmergency 6 Power Generator Services at
NMC in an amount not to exceed $140,000 in the aggregate and $40,000 for the period July 1, 2011
to Juns 30, 2012,

SUMMARY/DISCUSSTON:

Quinn Power Systems has provided emergency generator and automatic transfer switch praventive
maintenance and testing servioes for Natividad Medioal Center since March of 2006,

"The Life Safety Code requires the hospital to provide reliable smergency elecirical power to alarm
systems, exif route and exit sign illumination, emergency communicetion systems, slevators,
equipment that could cause patient harm when it fails, including life support systems, blood, bone,
and tissle storage systems, medical air compressors, medical and surgical vacvum systems, and
areas in which loss of power could result in patient herm, including operating rooms, recovery
rooms, obstetrical delfvery rooms, nurseries, and urgent care areas, Mainfaining the reliability of the
cmergency electrical system requires periodic preventive maintenance to be performed.

In addition, the Joint Commission requires that monthly emergency generator tasts are conduoted
with a dynamic load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the
manufacturer’s recommended prime movers’ exhaust gas temperature. [f the hospital does not meet
either the 30% of nameplate raiing or the recommended exhaust gas teruperature during any of the
monthly tests then they must test each emergency generator once every 12 months using

supplemental- (dynamic-orstatic) loads-of-25%rof nameplate rating for 30 minwtes, followed by 56%
of nameplate rating for 30 ruinutes, followad by 75% of nameplate rating for 60 mmutes for a tota]

of' 2 continuous hours, ;

At least once every 36 months, hospitals must test each emergency generator nnder dynamic or siatie
load that is at least 30% of the nameplate rating of the generator or meets the manufacturer’s
recormended printe movers' exhanst gas temperature for a minimum of 4 sontinuous hotrs.

In addition to the generator maintenance and testing, the automatic transfer switches are required fo
be maintained in operating condition to provide automatic restoration of power for emergency
circuits within ten seconds afier normal power failure,

A written record of inspection, performance, exercising period and tepairs shall be maintained and
avatlable,



OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and ths Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustess,

FINANCING;

The cost for this Amendment is $40,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fidea] Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require eny additional General Fund subsidy,

Prepared by
James Kari, Bngineering Ditector 755-4280 Harry Weis
April 4,2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, Original Agreement, Board Order




23

Before the Board of Supervisors In and for the
County of Monterey, Btate of California

Agresment No, A«11997

Amthorize the Purchasing Msnager for Natlvidad )
Medical Center (NMU) to executs Amendment #2 to the }
Agreement with Quitin Power Systeran for Maintenanoe }
for Caterpillar Diesel Elechiic Sets and Emergensy 6 )
Power (enerator Services at NMC in st smount net to )
excond $140,000 1n the ageregats and $40,000 for the )
pariod July 1, 2011 o June 30, 2012,......., e }

Upon motion of Superviser Potter, seeonded by Superviser Armenta, and carrled by those
members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Managar for Natividad Madical Center {INMC) 1o
execute Amendment #2 to the Agreemett with Quinu Power Systems for
Matntenanse for Caterpillar Diess] Blectrio Sofs and Emergency 6 Power

Generator Services at NMC in an amount not to excesd §140,000 in the aggregate
and §40,000 for the perlod Tuly 1, 2017 fo June 30, 2012,

PASSED AND ADOPTED cn this 24" day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caloagno, Salinag, Parker, and Polter

NDE&:: None

ABSENT MNone

L Gatl T, Borkowskl, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, Siate of Callfornls, hetehby
certify hat the foregoiag 9 u true copy of anl ariglnal ordor of said Board of Supervisoxs duly mads and entered in the
minutss thersof of Mimte Boak 75 for the mesting on May 24, 2011,

Dated: May 25, 2011 Gail T, Borkawskd, Clerk of the Boayd of Supervisors
Crsunty of Mozktay, $tats of Californda

B A

Deputy




e

Original Agreement No or P03, {8C0958)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Quiunn Power Sysiems AND
THE NATIV]])AD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Provide Matutenance foy the Caterpillax Dlesel Electric Sets and Emergengx 6 Power Generaturs fnr NMC

The parties to Profesaional Service Agreement, dated March 01, 2006between the County of Momtetey, on behalf
of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Quinn Power Systems (Contractor), hereby agree to ranew their
Agreement No. (SC0958) on the following tarms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of servies ns stated i in tha ongmai Agraemen’s
No. (SC0958).

2. This Amendimeant shall become effestive on July 1, 2011 and shall contlme in full foree vnti! Jume 30, 2012,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractar under Agroement No. (SC0958) shall not exceed the

total sum of $140,000 for the full term of the Agreerment and $40,000 for fisoal year 2011-2012.

All other ferms and conditions of the, Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (SC0958).

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the paftjeé heteto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional
Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year
set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Stgnatire / pﬁdﬁf’@ Dated _April 12, 2011

Prirztéd Neme _ROBERT JALLEN Tige - V.P. & General Manager
Stgnature 2 7\»-5 A Deted _April 12,2011

Princed Name _LINO MARTIN, _ ' Tiie ___Secretary

*RRNSTRUCTIONS: i CONTRACTOR is o earpamf;fan ineluding Hadted Halility and .nan-pmﬁ: corporations, the full legal neme of the w
corpor'm‘imi shill be set forth abave together with ihe signaiures of two specified officers, Jf CONTRACTOR #s a partrership, the name of'

theparinarshiprshall-hevet fortrabove-together with-the-slgnatureaf a pavinerwho s author iy to-execute iy slgrosmert orieil of
the portaership. If CONTRACTOR 15 condracting in am:? incitvidua! copacity, the tndividual shall set forth the wama af the business, if any
and shall personally sign the dgreamans,

NATIVIDAD ICAL NT]%Z/ ,‘
Stanature , /7?/ Dated é i ?’6 '*./J/

Purchasing Manager
Signature 3 V“""Q'm ' Dated __ /'W /e )
NMC — CHO :
. Reviewsd B 1o fifod pidvisions
Approved as to Legal Form ' '
Charles J, Melles, County Cotjassl , ]

o Additor/Cntrolier v
. i e T | - Gounty @ Manierey W
Stacy Saotla, Deplly ' , ; .
Attorngys for County and NMC Dated: . 2 o011



Originnl Agreement No, (BPO 3613

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. _{_
FOR PROFESSIONAY, SERVICE AGRERMENT
BETWEEN Quinn Pewer Svyiems AND
THE COUNTY gﬂ MONTEREY
FOR

3 A =

% pvra:
The partiss o Profossional Service Agteement, dated Marsh 01,2006 betwesn the County of Montarey,
on. behalf of Nattvidad Medical Canter (“NMC™), and Quinn Power Systems {Contrastor), heteby agree
to renew thelr Agroement No. (BPO 361) on the oilowing amended terms and conditions:

L Contracior will tontimue to provide NMC with the same scope of servive g5 statod in the origlnal
- Agreement No. (BPO 5613,
2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2010 and shall continue in fall forve
and extending the term date wntil Tune 30,2011,
3. The total amount payable by County fo Contractor under Agreement, No, (BFO 561) shall not
exceed the total sum of $100,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and $50,000,00 for fscal
year 202011,
All'vifier terms and conditions of the Agreement shall contitwe i Al fores and effect,
A copy of this Amendiaent shall be attached to the origtnal Agreament No. (BPO 561).

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, the perties hereto are in agreament with this Amendment st
Professiongl Service Agreernent on the busis yet forth in this document snd have exeonted this
amendment on the day and year set forth hersin.

=

N

CONERACTOR,

W?ew (1 G%t’% Tiated :5/35?/’10

Printeg Nume Ilaﬁ él A . cﬂ"’?ﬂl | Pl _Mfzﬁéﬂﬁ&‘mfﬁ

COUNTY OF MONTE?REY

L — ~»1~v--~*'--;;,7-*“/ o A
e (?-ﬁﬁ e Dated frf/ HE o

ry

T Purchasing Manager
el "‘ﬂi | e ) =3 (écf ",

NMC - CEG

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charley J, Males, County Gwl

By A%MME{

“ Willlam Lilt, Depldy
Attervays for (ounty and NMC




, FrimPor ]

Tide Brofemetonal Servivee dgreament (harefunfer "Agremment®) by made by and bubwesk Watividad Medleel
Catar (WM, 2 geverel acuie care toaching hosplisl wholly ownpd aud mn% the Cauly of
Montateay, whish e o pelitiorl subdivision of the Statm of Celtfomia md QUINN COMBAINY dba QUINN

POWER SYSTEMS : hevsitefier "OONIRACTOR'Y,

- In consideration of e hutual ovensntn and condiony set forth fy ¥ ‘Apreernent, 0o pactied agres gl
follows: .

| SERVICHS WO BE BROVIDED, WM hesby engager (CONTRACTOR o pefor, and
COMTRACTOR: hershy ngress to peefoem, He servives descrdbad i, Hﬁhﬁﬂ & in cmfmgy it the
. tevety of the Agreamert, The services ere genssally denorlbed ag fflowy: Frovids maintenance fervices ‘
' * foveaturpllar diere) clovirle sets, bmexgency 6 pevyer generatory '

i
1

1o PAYMENTS Y NMO, MMC shall pay ths CONTRACTOR i secordance with $he payment provisions -
st fonth. n. Fchibte A, mubject to tha Hemitatians set forih in thi Agreemetyt, "The tolal emctind weyakis by -
BMC to COMTRACTOR nadsr this Agresment shall ot sxoend the sum of 3 80,000,090

» b

2, THRA OF AGREEMENT, The term of fls Agreesnentis from Mar 1, 2000 |40 [ 30, 5010 ]
umless . soonet  femmingbed  pumuek  fo fhe Ems  of  Ady Agreemestt T
- Agrsemant I of no faroe’ or efeot vl signed by buth CONTRACGTOR nd NMC gud W NMC sgolng

1 t i

., lagh md CONTRACTOR may not comtriente work befara M{iﬂ stgno fhis J&Empmaiﬂ.l J

]
v

‘3. ADDFTIONAL PROVISION/EXENBITS, ‘The fullowing ebached esbitits s inoorporated hiazols, by
reflsion and oonstiinte b part of'this Agresment L

i

bl A/Sbiedyle At Soope of Servioes/Seprment Provitong

4. BRRFORMANCE STARDARDS, |
4,1, CONTRACTOR, werrert fhek CONTRACTOR end Confraators agents, smployees, endt .

—subuontiic RO BRIV WG I ADROELL #e Spocially iied, ompenancer,
competent, and aygropdately Hoetsed to pertor the work and. deliver te services veguired o
ity Agrammant sod v not ettployees af MO, ov frtnediaid family of an employes of MMC,

4.2 CONTRACTIOR, s agants, employess, and srboontiautors shall perfim all woik in b aaf and

BTl ey s i eostplignoe with 1 apptloabls Jaws and raguletions; AL wrork parfouned wider

fhis Agreomaent thutfa requived by law o be paformed or supervised by Hoongad potyormel shall be
o pfonined I pecorderion with such Hosming requirementy .

DU MR I RS LSIU 0 v M T I UH 3% 1K TR W MY 80 8 T B0 Db k41 8 R bt o e o s iR 4 oS 1] D 1]t o L) ek A et b
'

1 1

Rl /42008 MM RASorn B00,000 veTs8a { 1

4 A *

et e 1 CEI E— §oek g e R L s TEU RS VR PV ST SISRERR RPN N A e s e 4 s el s B4 v




4.3, CONTRACTOR shall fimnish, 2t it own egpanss, afl materlals, equi;inwm, wad porontel necomary
to camy oub the termy of i Agteament excopt a¢ viher wive wecifiad fn s Agroament,
CONTRACTOR shell awt vee WNMC pratlees, propety (noleding eondpruend, instriments, or
supylies) of personnel for any puxposs ather thm Inthe performunve of Ity ollipelons widet thiy

Agrentaenl
5, PAYVENT CONDITIONS, . ,
8.1, CONTRACTOR shall gubinit 4o the Conteast Admbduirator m livelos on o forrn aocsptabile to NV,

I tiol otherwise spentfiad, the QUNTRACGTUR inay submit such lavoloy nedodioally ot at fha

owripletion of sérviome, bk in sty evend, fob [aber then 30 deys after ommpletlon of sesviess, Thy
Invatos shall set forth fhe armonats olalmed by CONTRACTOR, for the provious podod, tozether with
en ffemived basls for Adwdeishator of he or her deeignes sheall omdlfy the fnvoive, eiter in the
requetited smoant or In avelt othar amonnt as WMC spgroven n confosuty with e Agresment; and
shall prompily suliedt such dovolos o fhe Cowdy AwdosController for peymest The Copty
Anor-Controllen skl piy the amos weritfed within 30 days of recaiving the terified trvoles,

A2, CONTRACTOR shatl not rooelvy pelmborsetiant for travel sxnenses veless eat forth in this
Agrestiemt

6, TERMINATION,

6.1, Dhurhg the fores ofthis Agreerent, NIVC oy festafvate the Agyeement for any redson by giviig
wiitien motlos oftertyination 1o the CONTRACTOR, af Jeast (40} dayg prior to the efibetive date
of tarrfretion, Sudd notles shall st ol fhe affetttve datp of formination, Ia the owet of such
tocidnition, the wmowd payable tnder this Agraoment shall be raduced du proportion o the servicas

+ provided prdor to e dute ol terinination, ' . \

6.2 KMC mey wanoel end taingta thiy Asresent for good catise sffsolive inmredlately upon wiitien
. zetled to Conbraaton, "Good catse” fnclides e filure of CONTRAOTOR to pexfoim the requiad

pervicey ei the Hins end in the menner plovided under thid Agresclens, 1 NMO tarsipates hile -«

Agroomin; for pond othse, 2L may bé yeliaved of ths Phyment of sy constdarsilon to Contmcton,
eged WMK! zney tropeed withy fhe work In ghy mainer, wWiich WMC deema proper, The gost to NMC
#hall be deduoied fom oy s doe tha CONTRACTOR ander fhid Aprsement.

7, TNDEMNUFCATION: CONTRACTOR, sl indermnify, defond sud bold hatodess, MG and the
Comtty of Montavey Cheveftiafter "County™), t offiners, agerty md employess forn aty elalm, Bability,
logs, jvy or damege aelsier oub of o dn conngotion wWith, vewfoumance of fhis Agwemert hy
COMTRACTOR, ancd/ot He agint, eroployees or sybwoondmolves, exvepting only low, dnfuty or demage
chsed by the sepligencs or willid migoondnot of nersenue! amploped by MM, 5 dx the fntest of fhe
Pariap 10 s Apteerent o provide fhe broadest possible coverags for MM, Ths CONTEACTOR ahall

e e e

. teimbise MG for all cosfy, afommeys’ Sos, expensed and Listliffes fcmued with respect do asy
Hiigation, n wiloh the CORTTRACTOR, 12 ohligrted w0 Indarmddy, defend and hold hamless TMC and the
Coutrty wdethit Agrasment, .

8, INBURANQE,

% g\dﬁmﬂ of Covergge: '
- HoF o conmmancemdyl of fels Agveemant the QUNTRACTOR. shall provide 3 "Cerlifisals of

“frrensa! secifying that covataga s tedalred harsn hey boen obiained, H:dividﬂﬂifnﬁcrsemmis

Tdrol 1HLE00 HNC RSA,Frsst SL00000 oyt 2

Kl

e My v e bt
! MM bl Bt e i - Plemtrir e e b WA e LG | s i




3

svenuiad by the Jommance oatrier shell accompany the cexificate, In additier, the CONTRACTOR
upon rouest kel provide & cartifiad copy of fhe polloy or potieles,

Fxsound by the imemance satider dhall rocompany fhe carfitionts, In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upen, seqest shall provide & cathiflad cupy of the pellsy o wollcles, '

"Ihis veplflontion of coverage shall be gent to MMCR Clomacte/Purshasity Depatthant, wles
ofhewlen direcied, The CONTRAGTOR shall nef recsive o "Neatle to Procosd” with the woak under
fils Agessmentt untd 3 hay obiained sll insmancs raquized s NMO hey approved gwgh ingranos,

"This approval of fssranoe shal{ nsither vslleve nor deorenss the Hability of tas Contractor,

82, Qualigy) Insﬁram:Ach'wmmg‘a's 'e-i:ce b svraty, ehall bwissu@dk’}l* pepanies which hold s current"
i ']-%;ﬁeu Hiphabetio and fnenold! slze category xaiteg of nok lasy thet A-VIE, according o the

Y
oorient Bosls Kay Rating Gulde or a company of equal Ananclel atabdlily that da apmotsd by NMC%
. Clortrante/Purohastng Divgtton, ‘ L J
8.3, Insursnes Covesap Raquivsnonts: Wiiio: Htiting Cortmotor's duly fo ndesmify, CONTRACGTOR
AT e 1. GICaet Toughont the term of iy Agteemertt  policy or polisies of dantence with
the followlng niniznwn Nty of Hebilhy: o .

Comenaraia] pensed Sability nsvrmae, includtng bug not imtted to prordses and oerstlons, kaluding
cCuerage o Boiﬁ_ Iy Ty m% Tropaity Damege, Feraonal Ijiny, Comdrasinel Lighilly, Broad form
Propesty Demege, hdepandett Confracters, Procuol end Complated Operations, wilt a aombired
singla Tois for Bodity Tnjury sud Ruoperly Damage ofnotless than §1,000,000 per cocutrance,

[ Searptlon/dicdicertion (Rstifontion attashed; sitfect fo approvel).

Brainsu putomobile Uzbilily nsurenos , covering sl moton yehioles, tndludting ovwnad, teased, noa
owmé, i DiEad yehiciss, vaed T providing services under fids Agreermont, with o combined alugle
“Thrett for Boddity Tohry and Froperty Demags of not leay fhen $500,000 pag coctureie, .
[ Breombtion/No fif omtpn (FstiBouon eftashed; aubjastic 'approvai}, s

Workerd Cotrpensytion fnamrance , TF CONTRACTOR, epploys ofher dn the pearformanos of this :
Abrootiont, T Goocriance Wil Gailueia Lebar Code seefiom 3700 and with FEmployery Tdabdiiyr
Timite nof lepe than, §1,000,000 sach person, 1,060,000 anch. sueldent end $1,000,000 ¢ach disanse,

[ Bremption/Modiflostion (eifcetlon atachod; sibjeptto aporeva. -
Profenslonal Hibllisy bvusenes , I raquied o the profensins) savvloes belug provided, (0.5, thoss

DEEONS muneizen by 6 Loense do engage In u Dusiuwn o mofaesion ragulated by fhe Caltfoxsia
Buetreps md Frofeiony Code), d the amount of not less than B1,000,000 per clatm and 42,000,000

.

e 3rp tr wemm v ampl bk P Ui yabial g v { b

s e wggregals, fo cover Jabllly or fhalacite or mio of oriEToE T T e onee ol
sondering profendansl servioss, 1 profassional Babilty inpumnce &y writlen o & Moelphmmnada’ besls
yafher then a ooowrenos basty, the CONTRACTOR shatl, wyon be oxpialion or entlier tacmdnution
of $his Agieoment, obiain extended reyouting coverags (“all sawerize"s with the satoe Habifty R,
Any paob, tafl covetagy shall contlone for o least ttos yemw following the explrafion o gariler
termstuaton ofilds Aprostnbot, .

[ Exerpion/Modiiortion (usifosion slnbed; subjsot o spproval)

Hoolid 1173008 FRACPBA. Dsmr 8L00,000 v Lty 3

— {GOUN RMIAY L UG B RS RE L KA brme b m)!




) T Huch Ugbittly polior shall provide thet NMO shall e ghven. notioe i wiitag st least thiry daps fu

84, Dther Tomuranos Roqulrements) ,

Al Insocance yaquied by this Agreentent shell be with 8 onupeny soueptalle fo NMO and issved and
aneoutod by uo mddited dnswer aistherized o transaot fnauanos brathsw i fhe Btde of Callfornds,
Tidens oiharvlee spentflad by this Agreendany, all such Inmpence ghall be written on b coomianse
beuds, ox, IF fhe potiay f8 not witan oo an oocomeioes basts, snch polley with fhe eovorage requited
. » hereie shall confiees dn effeol dor o opedod of three yems following fie, date CONTRACTOR
arpletes M performanes of eervices wdar Sy Agmerdnt | ‘

- advamge of ety endorsed recuctlat dn covetags ot limit, sancallation, or intanded noncenswel thersof
Tach policy ghell provide covatams for CONTRACTOR, and addiflons] insured with raspect io oy’
sdelng from ensh auboontreeion, 3 any, performing work wndar Hils Agoement, or be ascompenisd by
& cartlfioate of mensnoee fom, sash uboonfractor showing sach subcemtizacste b identionl Mnaurmnoe
coverage fo the shove requlremeniy, ;. T

chmdozge. .

i

Frfor 1o fhe execndon of this Agusement by NMC, CONTRACTUR shall fle cortificdier of insurance * i

C oyl NMO Comeects/Purchestng Depaviment, sfowlhg that the CONTRACTOR has i effbt the !
ingmanos raqulsed by Sila Agrsement, The CONTRACTOR.ahall Alo o vew or amended cethiffeaie of |

. “Insuratics yifiin five calendardeyy affer any changs ir roads dn any dnswence acfioy, witth wonld N
v« alber s jrdomoption on e cortifiests then on file, Asoeptuens or'approval of inamande ialldnme .|
wag modey or chengs the indewrifioation dlavse i e Agseermeont, which shell vonthie 1 8l foree |

wudd affnot :

' CIONTRACTOR, ihall et ol Woes Goving e tarm of is Agreement muwatataln In forae dhe dtegrnce
soveraye reyutred uder this Agrsement and shall gand, vithout detuand Ty MO, aonval certificater
0 MM Comfracte/Purchasing Depavimeat I the cerittioale Jv tot reeelved by the expleailon date,
NMC ghell noitdy CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days o sshd i the
ceriifivate, avidenging no luws in coyamge daring the infodm, Fallurs by COMNIRACTOR, o nalnisln
ek, iectance 1y n defauly of lis Agveinsad, whith entffles NMC, 28 iy sole dlsoretion, o terrdaate
fh Agraernant madistely, '

5, RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY,

' A ﬂmﬁdmﬂaﬁ% CONTRACTOR and He vfBoary, employess, npents and suboontvaotons shatl comply
Wil any an [ a1l Paciowel siot, nd Toeel la’w;?‘p Which provit?e forr the omnfidentia'tty of weeordy enl

ofber fnformeton, COMTRACTOR shall not discloss any ooxfidantial reoosds or ofier confidential
informutlon reoeived Sram MMC or progarsd &1 conmention with the pesformance ol fhip Agreemen
uoloss NMC spzeifioelly permbls CUNTRACTOR fo dactodn dwh sewids or infortusiion
CONTRACTOR, shell pronpfly transmltio NMC uuy aod ell requests for disclosurs of any such |

— e e N P et

U Rovleed 12AR00% MR Yor SO0 nxLioe &
'

i}
)

1A VIR | brmreie i oo it ]




oonfidential rocords or nformaiion. CONTRACTOR shall not wie any comfdentlal {aformatton
golned by CONTRACTOR #u fho perfortnmos of fils Agvesront exueprt for dhe sole pupode off
eantying ouwh Clontrestor's obligations underfils Agteatnent,

" 52, NMC Regords , When fhis Agroament eupires o 'tarmﬁaa‘cas, CONTRAGTOR shall vatumt, to MMC
1 Td A0 reoords which COMTRACTOR vsed o reoetved fony NMG fo pacfoun serviess under
. iy Agrestnant, ,

8.3, Mulnbensnos of Reoords . CONTRALTOR, shall prepere, mialotaln, end yreservs ol reports and
Lo " Focors Yot may oe yeguired by ferleral staty, and Coviy miles et Yegulediony related to ssrvioes o
' performed undet fhis Agteement, CONTRACTOR, shall woptmadn suoh reconds for a petlod of af
Jeast tires yeure after tevelpt of final peyment under this Agteomant, If eny Ntigailon, olelmy
nugetiation, andl: exoention, o other sotlon ralating to fhle Apreerart 5 pending ab the end of the

thrae your patiod, Taen CONTRALTOR hall retain sxid reocrdy vntll sioh. agdlon I8 zesclved,

04, Asessn to ard Avdl o Ravords , MO shall have the tiht o examise, monftor and eudit all resords,

\ Aocomerte, eoniiong, sl acdvites of d1a CONTRAGIOR and ls oubooniragiory velated o
grvives provided under this Agresment Purssact to Goverameny Code ssoflon 83467, i fhis
Aarestant nvolves tie ewpendioe of publio fnds In exceas or H10,000, the pariies fo this
Agreament wasy ba subfet, 2t fhe raguest of MMQ or e pad of wy sudidt of NMOG fo the
axaminetion and audis of the State Auditor periaining to mstac cdsiected with the performmae of
his Agraement for 4 pertod of three yoars affer Snal payent wader the Agreeml,

9.3, Rovalties nd Invenions |, NG shetl haye & foyilipfies, sxclusive and ftvovosalile licetisa to
Teprodiice, DUDIAR, End Gie, and exiborize other to do do, all orlghal compuiar programs, weitings,
sgovnd ravorciags, plotorial renroduetions, drawings, and ofher works of shmflar nebws prodeced dn the .
~ggies of or vinder his Agrewnes), GONTRACTOR shall nob pribtish ewy suoh materlel whtboubthe |
pricr wriften gporoval of MG, ' ‘

10, MON-IS CRIMINATION, Dt tho pexformance of thls Agreement, Contrasiar, and iz .
cen T pubcomibracton, shefl vek vnlavilly Heedmineie againeh any person becsus &F auoe, reliplons ‘oread, |
" onlow, 5o%, Tetions] orgl, enpesity, physionl dlsebBil, tental dakiity, ‘medicel condifidn, medial ©
slaim, ogs (over AC), or edsuml corlergafion, eiher §n Contmociors emplopmens practloes or in fie
furdubing of servicsd to veeiplewts, CONTHRACTOR shall ausre thet the evaluaiion aud trodtownt of itd
employens and gpplioscs for emmploytient and 0 parsons’ rocalving avd serostiog servioey wre fee of
wih dizeimination, CUNTRACTOR, md wy subocsiaeior shall, b fhe pocformence of iy Agreeinont, -
' fell oneaply wifh 40l ficlerel, sate, wnd Jooal laws and regtfatlons which probibdt disoriminalon, The
provision of serviose primeelly or enclustvely b b tasget populsiton s may ba designated o this
Higposment ghell notbe deerned to ho prekiiisad Asorttalnation, ‘

11, COMPLIANCE WILE TRRME OF §TATE OR FEDERAL GRANT, Ity Agrsansais hog bee or
Al fadat

X

.

e e e Ty BN prngne toraredstivae- Wit the-atata-or-Sederal-gavantament;
i1, which IMC! 3 the prantes, CONTRACTOR Wil comply with il e provigiens of sald cantrant, and

+ anid provislony shall be deatded & part of thiy Agreomant, na though filly el ferk herelin Tpou sequest
WG will delfvar o onpy of sald contraat to Coniresior, sbno seitio Candrackn

15 INDERENDENT CONTRACTOR, Tn the peforieios of wodk, duilss, md obigations under this
Agreamant, CONTRACIOR 1 ab sl times asting snd yarforrstng ag an ndependsot CONTRACTOR. and
ok 2¢ a0, ewployes of NMECL Mo affer o oblipmion of peemanont steployrment with NIMC or pacionlar
Clonly degariment ox agoscy do intended in knyrmenner, snd CONTRACTOR ghell not hovaine anthlad

PAES B e B L e s G 1 T e TR Fearle U e v pres e |

)

Tl L/EOB KO B A Fenan B100,800 L




]
4

by vidtue of thiy Agessnent to rasaiva from NMC atiy foutts of arployes henedits fachuding bt tot Hinited
fo slok: logve, vadutlon, rstitemmart beneffis, worken' compeneation covarage, fasmvance or dlsabillly
bheriefiis, CONTRACTOR. sadll be aclely Heble for an cbllyated o pay dioofly all applloatls foses,
ety faderal and state danotoe taves and soclal seamdly, stlang ou of Cuntractor's parformance of

- My Agresment Tn conasetlon thavewtil, COMTRACTOR, shall deferd, indamptsy, wed hold NMO and

the Coumty of Modterey hastiless from ey end all Hebily, wiich NMC tmay dacur buoetise of
Conlractor's ke to pay surh taxes,

18, WOTICHS, Notless requived undertids Agreement goall by defiversd pesscnndly o:rbg fomieolags, postage
=

par-patd rmatl 2o NMC and Confmotors oontzaot adminisiratons e e addresses Hated below,

' FDRN%W II%AJJ ZxﬁDIGAL CIRT B
Coniante/Pureleking Manager )
' . a Mﬁ’

HUR COWTRACTOR:

“

avid A. Dovell
BB, CQomolaslomdor & Sunperd Sve, Mpn.

144), Conptdtution Blvd, Sdines, (U4, 53506

~ Wats Wane tod Tills

3500 Bhapherd Btwessd
Oty vf Indusbry A 8060)

A ddross ,  Addess '
8917534100 | 569,467, 6082
Fhone ' Fhoue-
14, MISCELLANBOUS PROVISICNS, .

" 44T, ConSlist of Interert , CONTRACTOR, reprasetuiy that 1 vresantly ey yo kterest and agracanct to

Retite Ay eeross dunny i te off fhis Agreerwen, witch would directly, or fndivecfly confifel
1o any manmer avfo ety deges with (e Al and cormplate performance of the peofperlonel sorviess
yeepvert 4o B xordered voday dhis Agresraptt

.14, Amendment Tl Agepent vy be smended or modifed taly by an Iadtmnant n wlting sgmed

Ty NVAL: and tha Condracior,

143, Wivar, Any wabver of atey feros sl sendftions o s Agresment st he fn wtitng and slgaed by
TIHAC and s Contracion, A weiver of sty e teris and vonditfons of this Ameerment shell notbe
qontried a8 3 vreivar ofany othertenre o aonditlons tn fhis Agreamnent L

14, Confirasion, Thete "Conteantor as vsed i firs Agtesment tnchuded Contractods offlods, aganis,
ﬁéampiwe:ms.wﬁug.mmmirmm!s.bahalﬂimﬁmpmfommufﬂﬂmammt. :

[ ——

B e L LT e S e L I T T T T T T ST

45, Dlyputes, CONTRACTOR. shall oontiuste fo perforn. tdes thir Agisement duriag suy dHiapwts,

146, Aggtarwont and Sibaontrasting, “The CONTRACTOR, shall ot agsigh, eell, or otiertes trmsfsr ity

Tnbaroet o obHEaRong o ftd Agreeriunt without the pelor wniitan consamt of MM Home off e
serrvioas coversd by thin Agresrustt shatl be suboontricted wiltiout the prlve wiitten approvel of

Tid L2000 MR PHA Boxn 108010 ov-Lems 6

L

R L Lt R

3 e




NME, Notwihetmdlng any $uch evbeonimel, CONTRACTOR. shall oontitue to be lisble L e
nerformanoy of ol veguiremetity off this Agrestasst

14,7, Bunosnson and Asrlons, Thly Agreeniont and the xighty, piivilegu, dutles, and obligations of NME

GO R nnder his Agreement, to 4he asient sustghable of defoguble, shall be binding
wpen and foue to the benefl of tho yaxtivs and the reepeoiive soossicn, perintied alpts, ol
hﬁil‘s. ! 1

o . 148, Compliance with ApoHuable Law , The parties shall coraply wih all spplieabls fedessd, statn, el ]
Cr T Tooal tawe And vagalatlond in serfrming Hdy Agvesment, o T v

145, Hendings, The haadings avafor comanien&e orlly md hafl not b wsed 1o Htariret % Yoy of s )
Agreenent, '

14,10, "Thage is of the Hesance Thoe is of the esencs in eech tnd elf ofhe provislons of this Agtestugnt
1411, Gove Tag, Thid Agreernent shall ba governed hy and fotwrpratad unden the Tavs offoe Szt

14,12, Nowessgluelvs Amesrment, Ty Agmersent & sonvecctagive aod Eolb NMC and CONTRACTOR
sepressly mgarvaﬁa FIGhE 10 costrach with ofer wntities for thegame or almilar services,

. 1413, Consirction of %gaamtm el CONTRACTOR ngrea fat dash parly has fully pacticiputad
T e veWiay ol Tevidion of this Agresment and fhat any nils of coasiruetion jo the sffbct el

o sbignifies ate 1 he rasalvad ageingt tre drafiing pucty shall pot apply b ihe kletpretation of fhl
= Agraamert or aoy groendrae to fis Agractrent, . ‘

‘ 1414 Comntemparks . This Agrmémint Tusy be ewgoiked i two o 1more count arts, sach of whioh fhall '
Eeﬂ_ eemed an otlgluel, ok all of whick: togethan ghall constiute onu af:;ip {ha ’aama Apmaernent, i

" 145 Toegratlon, This Apzberont inotading s exbibls, repreganis the entlfe Ameetrent batween 0 v 0 L
Nﬂ% w0 tha CONTRLACTOR with tesect o the subject siatior'of fis Agresment and ghall - -
supersatle &1 prior negotlations, Representetions, or agwecments, oither -wrliten or oval, Gebwesn !
VG and CONTRACTOR, 5t of the offeqtiye dato of this Agreetmett, witich ds e dute thit WMC

it Ageoernert,

. 1416, Injferyetation of Oonﬂictiug Proylstons T the event of may contlit or fnaonststency between the '
PIOVIECHS of ThF gracient “rrdl The Provielons of sny exhibi or cther attadhraent fo fils

Agrsernent, $he provisiens ef thls Agrasment shatl puavall ndeontial '

'
A NV L B Ve b e e e e n B e N R R L L L L e R L L S T LY RYRR U

o LB RAEEA Fors B100000 oxLems 7

:
I




:B [l e e T
‘/./b WG Contnais Burdhasing Agent

! !
. Tt \*5'; Z ¢ R SO
- itk 7 WG L

" Depatiacict,iead (1 BFpHOAS)
TR iy

By ‘ .
Wil an XAt
Daputy Coundy C’qunsal

ﬁ/f/g./ﬂi

Approved: g to el

+

-By:‘ : /

f Amﬁﬁﬁ;fdmgitﬁr ‘
Dt . : \\—G‘

it

I

gl

SONTRACITOR,
ing Gompany
db © Bya
Cnnitactos Bugtness Matne ™

(22 cemmii

Hlgnatoey 2}6’ Chadr; Preatdent, or Woe-Erasldent

Robart J. Allen
¥.p, & Bemeual fvo, Mav,
. Name and THis

mtéf 6’//.2?/@?
o LA

T (lgnotiia of Seatntary, Sk, Bensstary, GO, Tunanie:
or.usth Troamirarh

]

Lino Mawbisl
Controller & detp. Bacratavy

W md Title

. v

R TE AT JE COITERALTOR, 15 2 adrpesativg, .
indudity Puded bty and nerprofit convomiials,
f 40) Tegal name of the, aompemetion shell ba el fogtly
‘ghovo together wilh the sipdehoed of fwo pnified
clftoern, W CERTIRALTOR 15 # parinerdhiy, dhe name of
i prespmidy Al o aob Zouth dbova togi ll The
dunatare off ¢ yuner ‘who hay suthaplty 0 enesuis Ty
Apsemant om Beblf  of o pudueiy. X
Ccamu‘.“’l‘eﬁ—ls—ummﬁug_in_mud_inﬁmdm

TR S R R T T L T e UL S L TR L AL L L

Ay PR AU S b

Tt BI85 Pomin, S00,000 oeloat
Liul-08

b1 ey

]

siw e

S T B B A,

\
U 1T (el e h H famd C i el Tod P s TH s (i

¥ L A G b A DR




EXHIEBIT A
SALINAS

OUINN POWER SYSTEMS
. EMERGENCY NUMBERS AND LABOR CHARGES

© . Quinn Compeany Wil provide “On Call® smargency service 24 hours per
day, 7 detys 8 week with a rewponsa of 4 hobrs of lags,

Narmal worldng haurs (8:00am to 4:30pm /[ Monday ~ Friday) call:
CBA Customer Service (ON-EMargensy i (100} THEH7T4

KEPEH Kl'{abS“ SQWIE«E! Manﬁgarurvu H:-::uuuunlurnwuvuu-um|nn(88‘1) ??5“3‘4‘0&
o (BB1) T7BB4ME

Joanta Gonzalas - Sarvice L‘:onrc{inatmr...,......m..;..u.a..,..,.,.. o

For regular ar emergensy gervioe, vall ihe following numbets:
{831) T58-8461

!E){ﬁ:'bﬂ”@” G B

ADDfT/ONAL CEA MBDH FATES ARE AS ECLL DW&“ "

|I“

" Stancud refer (R:00am to AS0MN $1738,00 per hourmBhop

Wokday through Friday exsitcding: B108.00 por hetir - Fisid
1+ Molldays) s
fey (afbar A5 0pm and 469,80 par kit » Shop
Satum!ayafhn Idays} $180.00 par hour« Flekd
Framlyn gt (ovar T3 HotirE Dey x“tJJ&'i&LUU“}S@FWW‘TﬁT‘I‘Dp
. day and Sunday) $212,00 par hovr Hlald
' ‘Fravs| {irusk shargee) v $2.00 por miin

EFFECTIVE NDVEWBER 5, 2007




i DATE {MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE (DY
THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDEDR BY THE POLICIES BELOW,
THIS CGERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR
PRODUCER, AND THE CERTICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: K the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL. INSURED, the policy({ies) must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in ifeu of such endorsement{s).

PRODUCER . ﬁﬁ,’j;f‘“ Arrowhead Automotive Aftermarket Service Center
YouZoom Insurance Services Ing, PHONE AN
7045 College Bivd., 4th floor {A/C No, EXT): 888-240-3803 (WCnqy  B77-835-1833
Overland Park, KS 66221 _ s AMServiceConter@arrowheadgrp.com
Fax:877-835-1833; PH: 888-240-8803, Option 1 :
INSURER(S) AFFORDING GOVERAGE NAIC #
wsuren 012906100 INSURER A:_Universal Underwriters Insurance Company | 41181
QUINN GROUP INC. msurer B: Universal Underwriters of Texas Ins. Co. 40843
10006 ROSE HILLS ROAD INSURER C:
INSURER b:
CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 90601 INSURER £
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED KEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDHTIONS QF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR DD'LEUBR POLICYEFF | POLICY EXP
Ner TVPE OF INSURANCE h E POLICY NUMBER GIDDYYYY) | gwDDivYYY) LTS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH GCCURENCE $500,000
A BX] commeRrICAL GENERAL LIABILITY O] DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea ocourrence) $
L0 cuamomor. B occun 07-01-2012 | 07-01-2013 0 POy oroperson) | §
— 278004D e i PERSONAL& ADV INIURY | §
I - GENERAL AGGREGATE $
GENL AGBREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGS | §
[ rouey ] proseer 1 1oc
AUTOMOBILE LIABIITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A N (B2 Accidens) $500,000
B4 anv auto
BODILY INJURY {Per person) | %
D ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Per accident) | $
07-01-2012 | 07.01-2013
SCHEDULED AUTOS 279004D FROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS | (Per accidenh)
NON-OWNED AUTOS $
[ {compicolpeps $
A UMBRELLA LIAB D¢ occur 0l EACH OCGURRENCE $ 15,000,000
I:_:]E)(cess s [ cLamsmane 07012012 | 07-01-2013 AGGREGATE _ 5
(| sepucTiBie 279004D - B PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 45,000,000
RETENTION $.0 ) . $
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND [wesmar- T3 [ o
B LY e o |L1| &
ANY P XEGUTIVE
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? !:! NiAl D L. EACH ACCIDENT %
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. ISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE | g
If yes, déscribe under
DESCRIPTIQN OF CPERATIONS below E.L DWSEASE - FOLICY LIMIT | &
GARAGE LIABILITY 012012 | 07-05-2013 | OTHER THAN AUTD ONLY m
A min 279004D 07-01-20112 2 Bttt o $500,000
< any auto
. 07-01-2012 | 07-01-2013 imi
A | customer coons-orect Prvary | [ |1 279004D $8,125,000 Limit

Reason for Certificate: General Liability.

See Additional Remarks Schedule Attached

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD., BLDG. 200
SALINAS, CA 93906

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. .

AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE
YouZoom Insurance Services Inc.

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A
statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such
endorsement(s}.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject 1o the terms and conditions of the policy, certain
policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to
the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Cerfificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not consfitute a contract
between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the cerificate
holder, nor does it affirmatively or negalively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by
the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

® 1988~2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: $12908100

LOC #:
ACORD
— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page_3_ of 3__
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
YouZoom Insurance Services Inc. QUINN GROUP INC.
10006 ROSE HILLS ROAD

POLICY NUMBER
279004D CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 20601
CARRIER . NAIC CODE
Universal Underwriters Insurance Coempany 41181 CEFECTIVE DATE: 07-01-2012
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: _Gertificate Of Liability Insurance

*Garage Liability with a Products Completed Operation Aggregate fimit of $1,500,000.
Endorsement 089-Umbrella Limit Inclusive applies.

'‘QUINN GROUP, INC." Unicover Policy carries liability limits of $500,000 underlying along with a $15,000,000 Commercial
Umbrelia for a total liability limit of $15,000,000 per occurrence.

CONTINUED NAMED INSURED: QUINN GROUP, INC.; QUINN COMPANY QUINN POWER SYSTEMS; QUINN USED
PARTS: QUINN SHEPHERD MACHINERY QUINN POWER SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES QUINN LIFT, INC.; QUINN RENTAL
SERVICES; QUINN COMMERCIAL, INC. Q4G PROPERTIES LP; QUINN SHEPHERD RENTAL SERVICES; QUINN
SHEPHERD POWER SYSTEMS, ALTALIFT, INC.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



% Withholding Exemption Gortificate e pomy

{Thim for san only be Usat 4 gertify axemplon fram nanraaldent withbo|ding under Californls Hevenus
201 ‘i &id Takeiary Coda {R&TC) Seclicn 1%662, I:l;é not Uze thls form for exeraption fi ?um whige withhoiing,) 590

Tile this form with your withholding agreut. (Flease tyna of ;:rlril)

‘ Whhu Idlrig 2Eenta nema

Payealy nane Feyae’ . Ll 8BNarlTiN .
¢ agg e, 21 CAcomono, O FEIN

QUINN COMPANY, DBA QUINN POWER SYSTEMS, 77-06638735

Audresd [nutnbesr an slrael, PO Box, ur FMB fi) e Apl no 8la, ra.

DEPT L6686 ‘ ] o o ' :

Qliy ) ' Slale [ AP Sl

LOS ANGELES o CAIg00B8¢8885

Head the fatlowing carafully and anadk ihe Box that appll s 1o the payEE,

| nextify thal oy the reasans chacked belaw, the payas named on thig foim ls exempd from the Gallfornls income tax withbaleln g

raclrarant on payment{s) macds to the eniity or individual, .

L Individuala— Cartification of Resldensy: ’
Fam & resident of Callfornla and | raslda at the adt;h was shawn sbove, I | becoma & wenresident at any tme, | will promptiy
natlly the withhwolding agent, Sea Instuetiong for Ganara! {nfarmation T, Who ls & Resident, ¢ fhe dafinition of & rasldent.

@ Corporstions:
Thi abova-named aorporation hes a permensit plac:e of business i Calfornia at the address ehawn abwa o 3 qua]iﬂed
thraugh tha Calliorls Searetary of State (BOS) to do business in Gallfornis. Tha sorperalion will Ble & Callfoimia tax relum
and withhalet on payrments of Galfornls soures incame to nonrasidants when reouirgd, If tis corporation ceases to have
a pemanant place of businese in Califomla or seases to do any of the sbave, | will pramply natily the withhelding agant,
tS‘EE'; Tnstructions for Genersl Information & What ls 2 Parmanent Plane of Business, for {he definition of parman@m placa af

LSlnass. .

[l Parimerships of linlted lagiiity compenies (BLC):
The abave-namad parthetshly or LLG has & parrmansnl place af businesa In Calfornia =t frm addrass stiown abiovg orls
registerad with the Californla $08, and is subjacl to the laws of Callenia, The partnership ar LLC wiil fia s Sallforna tax,
veturt and will withhald on fareign and domestic nonrasldant pariniare or mambers whin reguired, If tha partnetship ar
1L neases o do mny of the above, | will promply Inerm the withhieiding agant, For withhalding purposes, a limited laatlly
paringshin (LLF) Is treated i any other partnarshap

O Tew-Exempl Entitias:
Tha shave-raretd anily iz sxempt from tax LtndBrGal]furnlra Favenug aod Taxalion Code {(RETG) Seofien 3374
{Inamrt lettes or Intemal Fevanie Code Section 5071(c) {Insert numben. The lex-axarpt entlly wil whihhold on pays paymants
of alllorrda soure ngoms to nonresldenta whan reguired. 1T this entlty caasss to he exempt from tax, | will prampily :m firy the
withhalding agant. Jndividdaie dennot be taxexenipanttles,

" Insursrce Compaties, néividual Retirement Arrangaments ((RAs), of Gualified PenslonProil Sharing Plans:

The spove-remesd enlity is an isurancs comgany, |94, or 3 federally qualifted panslon o profit-sharing plan.
{1 Callfornia Trasts
Al least ona lusise and one nangorillngant enefictary of the abovesnaned trust s a Callformia reslcient. The trust wit fla a

Sallioriadeunian fas et spd wil withhold oo forelgn_and domastie nonresldent hmwmkglaﬁm_whgmwlrﬂd If tha irusiae

Begomes ® nonresidant at any e, il prometly natify the withhaldirg ageit.

1 Estates - Certification of Residency of Degeased Persan:
| am the examuor of the shove-namad person's estats, The decedent wee & Cealformia reidant et e He of death, The satats
will fle & Galifornlz fduclary tsx return and wil withhald on foregr and dameslls nenrsidant banaficleries Whﬂﬂ tecuired,

U7 Moamititary Spouse of a Mitltary Ssrvicemsrmbear:
I am & nonmilitary spadss of o milary serdesmenzer and | mast the Military Spouss Rasldency Fellsf At (MSHHA]
recuirerents, See instrootions fov Genaral In forrmation B, MEERA.

CERTIFICATE: Please complste atd sign below,

Uriar pareltios of perury, | heveby cartlly 1hat the information pmvlrjed i this doaumanl ks, to the begt of my dhowladge, tn.la'and'
corraat, If condilens change, 1 will promptly oty the withhelding egent.

‘

FE(YBE}TE nama and title ({ypg ar print} DALE GILBERT, TAK MANAGER Dayﬁmca talaphmnm no, 562 4834717

Faysa's signaturs :;Egﬂ.g—& !)Q.I.Q J?j‘i«*\"“fjr ‘ Date 2-8-~1 1.

For Privacy Notlos, ged Jorm FT8 1181, i 7083113 | -, Form 580 o2 'Zﬁfﬂ



~ VENDOR DATA REGORD
(Reguirsd in lsa of IRS-W-3 whet doing Busihéss with the County of Monterey)

FPURPOSE: Information oortained In-tiis Yarm wil be used by
Tnunty to prepara infarmation riuts (Fortn 1068 and for
withticiding-on payments fo ronresideitvaitiors. Promat ratum

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Gonitradta/Purbhasthg
188 VY. Alisal Bireat 3™ Flosr

RETURN | Suinss, CA 92001 pagf rafft!;y cotpleted Torm Wil prevent delays whan pracesshiy
TOC FPhamie: (851) 7554t o 7
Fﬁﬁzm ﬂlggg)) ?ﬁgfggg Tee Privacy Staformen? end Regidanty Infotination on reverss
it
@ , GHECK THE 70X WHIGH DESCAISED YOUR HNARY BUSNESE
- J LT BquipveNT & suppLEs B SERVIOES - NON-MEDIGAL [] SERVICES ~MEDICAL [ ] RENTALEASES
venoor | -
ATHETY ] ATTORNEY FEES [Juemm, seTiieMent  []prizeS aawArDs [ OTHER. .
e 'smmum:ua‘m_ﬁu.mma‘éas‘rsqwmw.warmﬁmmmém“ ' | T — -‘*“""?—mﬁi% ‘ -
Quinn Company _ 800-789.9774____|562.463-7160
n;’ug:}@'sMQE LEDA i diiferent from w1 T4 ARRESS . "
xams | @uinn Power Systems deovei@auinnpower.aom. y
‘ AND MALING ATDRESS " Pty
HDURESS

8500 Shephard Street 3600 Bhepherd Siredt

i

[ City of Industry; CA 90601

BiTY, BTATE, 28 GObE, " TREMTETO QY. STATE SR OO

VENDOR
ERFSY
TYPE,

CHETR

R BOX

ONLY

BATRI FEDERAL BHPLOVER INENTIEIGATION NUMEER (e 71 0BBB87E

(] ESTATE ORTRUST

City of Industry, CA 80801

[7] PARTNERSHIF HOTE:
CORBORATION A Payment vill
s_ MEDICAL (6.5, dentistry, paychotherapy, chiropractie, ole.) Pﬁ &i&m
LI LEGAL (8.g. atioraey ernvices) U B

e o L Jwithont ax
[] Lamires LIABLITY compaNy LLey T EXEMET (nonproht Acepinbanying

Japaer L.

ALL OTHERS ‘
riarther.

L1 e coreopaTioN
W S SORPORATION

ENTER BODIAL SECURITY NUMBERGSN): o o

[l WNenAnia. G SOLE PROPRIETOR
[} PRENIGUS. COUNTY EMILOVEE

i[7] omes

{BEN requirsd by aliamy BFCaiforila Revenue and Tax CodeBeglion T8648) L

7

§_venpor
Y ausmENCY ]

BEATUS

1 roRTaX
FURPOBES

{@ Calfformia Resident - Rualifed o do busihess in &8 or Heve 4 parmanent plsce of Busibesy In Ch,

[} Califortia Monresident {sse rvetasside) « Payments 1o GA norrasidents thaybe subjet 1 state taxes.

[ Viatvar of statetax witiholding o Gafiforta Fratohise Tax Begrd stizchad,

L1 Allasrivicas far peymonts issued s perfermed QUTSIE of Sallomis.

8]

| trreby certify under penaly of perfury tiat ths nfariation drovided ofi this dooiusnt I8 e and correst, Bhauld iy residency |

stafs change, T will pramptly fiotfythe Gourty,

GERTIFYIbG:
BIGRATUR

. " N i - -
Anthiorizatl Reprosaniative’s N (Tasor et Tt
Lino Martin. Sacrofery

] H“m[d‘pht&m}

‘Signetans _ 7 - e Piafe
' 3 i B2

| 562-463-4000




